

~~SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION~~  
~~FILED *EX PARTE* AND UNDER SEAL~~

No. 15-15717-D

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
JONATHAN CORBETT,

Petitioner,

*v.*

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY  
ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Transportation Security Administration

---

**PUBLIC REDACTED BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

WIFREDO A. FERRER  
*United States Attorney*

SHARON SWINGLE  
MICHAEL SHIH  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7268  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 353-6880*

---

---

~~SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION~~  
~~FILED *EX PARTE* AND UNDER SEAL~~

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	2
B. Factual Background and TSA Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking on AIT Screening .....	6
C. Prior Proceedings .....	11
D. Standard of Review .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. Petitioner Lacks Standing To Challenge TSA’s Policy Mandating AIT Screening for Certain Passengers as Warranted by Security Considerations.....	17
A. Petitioner Cannot Show that He Has Ever Been or Will Imminently Be Subject to the Policy He Challenges. ....	18
B. Petitioner’s Theories of Standing Lack Merit. ....	21
II. TSA’s AIT Screening Policy Is Constitutionally and Procedurally Sound. ....	23
A. The Challenged Screening Policy Does Not Violate the Fourth Amendment.....	23
B. The Challenged AIT Screening Policy Does Not Violate the Administrative Procedure Act. ....	28

~~SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION~~  
~~FILED *EX PARTE* AND UNDER SEAL~~

~~SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION~~  
~~FILED *EX PARTE* AND UNDER SEAL~~

1. TSA has completed notice-and-comment rulemaking with respect to AIT screening policies that encompasses the specific screening policy challenged here..... 29
2. The challenged screening policy is not a substantive rule that must be promulgated using notice-and-comment because it does not have a substantial impact on the few passengers to whom it applies..... 31
3. Requiring certain passengers to undergo AIT screening as warranted by security concerns is neither arbitrary nor capricious. .... 33

CONCLUSION ..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	23
<i>City of Houston v. FAA</i> , 679 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	5-6
* <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	17, 18
* <i>Corbett v. TSA</i> : 568 F. App’x 690 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12
767 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2867 (2015) .....	3, 4, 5, 13, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32, 33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*Corbett v. TSA* (con't.):

135 S. Ct. 2867 (2015) ..... 13

*Corbett v. United States*:

458 F. App'x 866 (11th Cir. 2012),

*cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 161 (2012)..... 12

133 S. Ct. 161 (2012) ..... 12

\* *Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*,

653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....4, 5, 26, 31, 32, 33, 35

*Illinois Dep't of Transp. v. Hinson*,

122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 20, 21-22

*Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. EPA*,

400 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 17

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,

504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 17, 21

*Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz*,

496 U.S. 444 (1990) ..... 25

*Miller v. Reed*,

176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 28

*Penobscot Air Servs., Ltd. v. FAA*,

164 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1999).....13-14

*Redfern v. Napolitano,*

727 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 4-5

*Ruskai v. Pistole,*

775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014) ..... 7

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,*

136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 17

*Warth v. Seldin,*

422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 17

**U.S. Constitution:**

Article III ..... 14, 17, 20, 21, 22

Amend. IV ..... 13, 15, 23, 24, 25

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act ..... 13, 16, 28, 31

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A) ..... 31

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B) ..... 31, 34

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 13, 14

6 U.S.C. § 203(2) ..... 1

6 U.S.C. § 551(d) ..... 1

6 U.S.C. § 552(d) ..... 1

6 U.S.C. § 557 ..... 1



28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
49 U.S.C. § 114(b)(1).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 114(d).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(1)(c) .....	9
49 U.S.C. § 44901(a).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 44901(j)(2)(A) .....	4
49 U.S.C. § 44902(a).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 44903(b) .....	2
49 U.S.C. § 44904(a).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 44904(e).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 44925(a) .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 46110 .....	1, 12, 20, 21, 22
49 U.S.C. § 46110(a).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 46110(c).....	13

**Regulations:**

49 C.F.R. § 1520.5 .....	9
49 C.F.R. § 1520.7 .....	9
49 C.F.R. § 1520.9(a)(2) .....	9
49 C.F.R. § 1520.11 .....	9
49 C.F.R. § 1540.107(a).....	6

**Other Authorities:**

*Passenger Screening Using Advanced Imaging Technology*,  
78 Fed. Reg. 18,287 (Mar. 26, 2013)..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 29

*Passenger Screening Using Advanced Imaging Technology*,  
81 Fed. Reg. 11,364 (Mar. 3, 2016)..... 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 29, 30

Regulations.gov, *Passenger Screening Using Advanced Imaging Technology*,  
(notice-and-comment documentation), [https://www.regulations.gov/  
docket?D=TSA-2013-0004](https://www.regulations.gov/docket?D=TSA-2013-0004)..... 6

TSA, *Frequently Asked Questions*, [http://www.tsa.gov/  
travel/frequently-asked-questions](http://www.tsa.gov/travel/frequently-asked-questions) (last visited Oct. 19, 2016)..... 8, 20, 22
